RESOLUTION NO. 2024-172

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED UPDATED INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PANAMA CITY BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK POLICE DEPARTMENT, WHICH PROVIDES FOR THE CONTINUED SHARING OF LICENSE PLATE READER **EXTRACT** BETWEEN **FILES** THE **PARTIES COMPLIANCE WITH CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS: PROVIDING** SYSTEMS SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Coconut Creek Police Department (CCPD) and the Panama City Beach Police Department (PCBPD) are both criminal justice agencies; and

WHEREAS, the PCBPD receives license plate-based extract files from the Florida Department of Law Enforcement for use via a License Plate Reader (LPR), known as LPR extracts; and

WHEREAS, by signing this agreement, the City of Coconut Creek will be able to continue to receive the LPR extracts from PCBPD in compliance with Criminal Justice Information Systems (CJIS) requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1:** That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.
- <u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached updated Interagency Agreement between the Panama City Beach Police Department and the City of Coconut Creek for information sharing and use of LPR extract files for criminal justice purposes.
- **Section 3:** That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Interagency Agreement.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this day of	, 2024. Sandra L. Welch, Mayor	
Attest:		
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk		
	Welch	
	Railey	
	Rydell	
	Brodie	
	Wasserman	

C:\DJimenez\Documents\Agenda Items\RESOLUTION 2024-172-Panama City Beach Police Department LPR Interagency Agreement.docx

DJ

10/15/2024